
Page 1 of 5 
 

              DETAILS OF CONTRACTS PLACED AGAINST TENDERS DURING THE MONTH OF MARCH -2023 
 FROM CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT, DULIAJAN 

 
 

Sl. No Tender No Item/ Nature of 
Work 

Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 

Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract No. 
& Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of contract 
(Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion of 
contract 

 

1. CDT2829P23 Hiring services of 
readily available 
40MT lifting capacity 
Crane 

Open E-
tender 

24.02.2023 Single 09.03.2023 03 03 - Yes 6118322 
Dated 
20.03.2023 

Shiva 
Construction 

52,94,148.8 06(Six) 
Months 

2. CDT2829P23 Hiring services of 
readily available 
40MT lifting capacity 
Crane 

Open E-
tender 

24.02.2023 Single 09.03.2023 03 03 - Yes 6118325 
Dated 
20.03.2023 

Prasanta Saikia 52,94,148.8 06(Six) 
Months 

3. CDT2829P23 Hiring services of 
readily available 
40MT lifting capacity 
Crane 

Open E-
tender 

24.02.2023 Single 09.03.2023 03 03 - Yes 6118326 
Dated 
20.03.2023 

Engineering 
Enterprise 

52,94,148.8 06(Six) 
Months 

4. CDT2829P23 Hiring services of 
readily available 
40MT lifting capacity 
Crane 

Open E-
tender 

24.02.2023 Single 09.03.2023 03 03 - Yes 6118322 
Dated 
20.03.2023 

Shiva 
Construction 

52,94,148.8 06(Six) 
Months 

5. N/A Hiring of 1 ALS 
AMBULANCE, from 
ASTC 

 
N/A  

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

6118277 
Dated 
28.11.2022 

Assam State 
Transport 
Corporation 

2,58,10,700.40 5 years. 

6. CDH1480L23 Hiring the services of 
04 (Four) units of 
Surface Production 
Facility Packages for 
OIL’s operational 
areas in Assam and 
Arunachal Pradesh 

Limited e-
tender 

21.09.2022 Single 
stage two 
bid system 

21.10.2022                                                                                                                     2 2 
M/s BVishal Oil 
& Energy Ltd. 
M/s Woodland 
Works(I) Pvt. 
Ltd. 

Nil Yes 6118306 
dated 
10.03.2023 

M/s Woodland 
Works(I) Pvt. 
Ltd. 

45,49,41,200.00 07.06.2026 



Page 2 of 5 
 

Sl. No Tender No Item/ Nature of 
Work 

Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 

Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract No. 
& Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of contract 
(Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion of 
contract 

 

7 GEM/2022/B/ 
2405619 

Hiring Of Services 
For Transportation Of 
Drilling Fluids/ 
Liquid Muds/ 
Workover Fluids 
(Brine) Under 
Chemical Department 
Through 06 Nos. Of 
Bowsers Of Capacity 
12 Kl (Minimum) 
Each With Brand 
New Truck Chassis 
With New Tank 

GEM 
TENDER 

02.08.2022 Single 
Stage Two 
Bid 
System 

24.11.2022 08 06 Nos. 
1) M/s Biswajit 
Kakoti 

2) M/s A & B 
Enterprise 
(Arjun Singh) 
3) M/s MLC 
Enterprise 
4) M/s M. Dutta 
& Co. 
5) M/s Shiv 
Prakash Shahi 

6) M/s Shiva 
Construction 

02 Nos. 
1) M/s Ajoy 
Koch & Co. 

2) M/s Gupta 
Cycle Mart 

Yes 6118330 
dated 
22.03.2023 

M/s Shiva 
Construction 

5,53,97,280.00 11.07.2027 

8 GEM/2022/B/ 
2401831 

Hiring Of Services 
For Calibration Of 4 
Nos. Of 5000 Kl 
Capacity Crude Oil 
Storage Tanks At 
Central Tank Farm, 
Moran & 5 Nos. Of 
10278 Kl And 4 Nos. 
Of 1290 Kl Capacity 
Crude Oil Storage 
Tanks At Central 
Tank Farm, Duliajan. 
 

GEM 
TENDER 

02.08.2022 Single 
Stage Two 
Bid 
System 

02.09.2022 04 02 Nos. 
1) M/s Girish 
Chandra Ghosh 
& G.G.S  
2) M/s Pandya 
Quality Services 

02 Nos. 
1) M/s Seven 
Sisters 
Associates 
2) M/s 
Volumetric 
Calibrators 

Yes 6118305 
dated 
22.03.2023 

M/s Girish 
Chandra Ghosh 
& G.G.S 

6,78,000.00 24.09.2023 

9 CDI1571P23 Interior Renovation 
works at Zaloni Bar & 
Restaurant, Zaloni 
Club, Duliajan 
including internal 
electrification and 
supply of all 
materials. 

Press 20.09.2022 Two Bid 
System 

27.10.2022 4(Four) 
Nos. 

01 (One) No. 
INTERIOR 
DECCOR 
 

03 (Three) Nos. 
Right Address 
M A Enterprise 
Shri Rudram 
Technocrats 
Private Limited 

Yes 6118289 Dtd- 
06.03.2023 

INTERIOR 
DECCOR   
Vendor Code: 
214450 

1,48,99,427.15 06 Months 



Page 3 of 5 
 

Sl. No Tender No Item/ Nature of 
Work 

Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 

Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract No. 
& Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of contract 
(Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion of 
contract 

 

10 CDC8389P22 Construction Plinth & 
Foundations to suit E-
1400 HP outfit for 
any other Location 
under Naharkatia, 
Mohmari & Balimara 
area including supply 
of all materials except 
Cement and empty 
Bitumen drum sheets. 

Press 29.09.2021 Composite 
Bid System 

02.11.2021 135 (One 
Hundred 
Thirty 
Five) Nos. 

133 (One 
Hundred Thirty 
Three) Nos. 
*(List attached 
as Annexure-I) 

2 (Two) Nos. 
Lexicon 
Engineering 
J. R 
Construction & 
Engineering 

Yes 6118308 Dtd- 
11.03.2023 

G L Agarwalla 
Vendor Code: 
410449 

1,51,21,481.39 20 Weeks 

11 CDC1393P23 Beautification of Dr. 
Bhupen Hazarika 
Orchid Park at 
Duliajan including 
internal electrification 
and supply of all 
materials. 

Press 10.09.2022 Two Bid 
System 

11.10.2022 5 (Five) 
Nos. 

01 (One) No. 
ACE 
CONSORTIUM 
 

04 (Four) Nos. 
Badri Rai 
Construction 
Pvt. Ltd. 
Indra Gogoi 
Vijay Agarwal 
& Sons 
Rudram 
Technocrats 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Yes 6118314 
Dtd- 
15.03.2023 

ACE 
CONSORTIUM 
 

1,24,59,994.86 12 Months 

12 GEM/2023/B/3
187183 

Sanitation/ 
Upkeepment services 

GEM 
Tender 

25.02.2023 Single 
Stage 
Composite 
Bid System 

11.03.2023 09 03 
01)M/s. 
Hazarika 
Enterprise 
 
2)M/s. National 
Sanitation 
Enterprise 
 
3)M/s. Refma 
Facility & 
Hospitality 
India Pvt. Ltd 

06 
01) M/s. Shri 
Dauji Maharaj 
Placement 
Services 
2) M/s. Duliajan 
Sanitation 
Services 
3) M/s. Laban 
Dutta 
4) M/s. M.Dutta 
& Co. 
5) M/s.3479 NN 
Singh Security 
Agency 
6) M/s. Global 
Security & 
Placement 
Services 

Yes 6118317 
Dtd. 
16.03.2023 

M/s. Hazarika 
Enterprise 

26,50,721.25 06.04.2025 



Page 4 of 5 
 

Sl. No Tender No Item/ Nature of 
Work 

Mode of 
Tender/ 
Enquiry 

Date of 
Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 
bidding 
(Single/ 
Two bid 
System) 

Last date 
of receipt 
of tender 

No. of 
Tenders 
Received 

Nos. & Names 
of parties 

qualified after 
Technical 

Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names 
of parties not 
qualified after 

Technical  
Evaluation 

 

Whether 
Contract 
awarded 
to lowest 
tenderer/

L1 

Contract No. 
& Date 

 

Name of 
Contractor  

 

Value of contract 
(Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 
Date of 

completion of 
contract 

 

13 GEM/2022/B/2
831661 

AMC for Non-ERP 
storage Infrastructure 

GEM 
Tender 

28.12.2022 Single 
Stage Two 
Bid 
System 

04.01.2023 01 01 
1) M/s. BMG 
Informatics Pvt. 
Ltd. 

00 Yes 6118318 dtd. 
17.03.2023 

M/s. BMG 
Informatics Pvt. 
Ltd. 

11,85,640.08 16.03.2024 

14 GEM/2022/B/2
804643 

Consultancy Services-
IT Security Audit 

GEM 
Tender 

01.12.2022 Single 
Stage Two 
Bid 
System 

21.12.2023 09 04 
1)M/s. Cyber Q 
Consulting 
Pvt.Ltd 
2) M/s. AKS 
Information 
Technology 
Services Pvt. 
Ltd 
 
3) M/s. Digital 
Age Strategies 
Private Limited 
 
4)M/s. Allied 
Boston 
Consultants 
India Pvt. Ltd. 

05 
1) M/s. ANB 
Solutions 
 
Private Limited 
2) M/s. Codec 
Networks Pvt. 
Ltd. 
 
3) M/s. 
Imperium 
Solutions 
 
4) M/s. Netrika 
Consulting 
India Pvt. Ltd 
 
5) M/s. 
Talakunchi 
Networks 
Private Limited 

Yes 6118328 dtd. 
21.03.2023 

M/s. Cyber Q 
Consulting 

21,28,800.00 19.04.2026 

15 GEM/2023/B/2
976061 

AMC for motorpal 
make FIP (6 Cylinder) 

GEM 
Tender 

11.01.2023 Single 
Stage Two 
Bid 
System 

10.02.2023 01 01 
M/s Jupiter 
Diesel Services 

00 Yes 6118333 dtd. 
24.03.2023 

M/s Jupiter 
Diesel Services 

40,54,042.62 07.04.2025 

16 GEM/2022/B/2
669018 

Transfer Insulating 
Oil Testing 

GEM 
Tender 

22.10.2022 Single 
Stage Two 
Bid 
System 

11.11.2022 03 02 
1)M/s. SGS 
India Private 
Limited 
2)Megha Power 
Solutions 

01 
M/s. N D 
Internationals 

Yes 6118283 dtd. 
03.03.2023 

M/s. SGS India 
Private Limited 

2,49,000.00 09.03.2026 

 
 
 



Page 5 of 5 
 

 
 

ANNEXURE-I 
 
 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Tender No Nos.  & Names of parties qualified after Technical Evaluation 
 

Nos. & Names of parties not qualified after Technical  
Evaluation 

1 to 
5 

CDT2829P23 03 Nos. 
 
M/s.  Shiva Construction, M/s.  Prasanta Saikia, M/s. Engineering Enterprise 
 
 
 
 

Nil 

10 CDC8389P22 133 (One Hundred Thirty Three) Nos. 
 
M Kalita & Co, Engineering Enterprise, Nayak & Co., B. K. Constructions, Ascon, Lexicon Engineering, R.K. Deb & 
Co, J.R.Construction & Engineering, Badri Rai Construction Pvt.Ltd., Shiva Enterprises, Bijoy Kumar Beria 
Surajeet Enterprise, Sujit Gogoi, Braja Nath Gogoi, Technomech Services, Construction Guild, Siddhartha Sankar 
Gogoi, Dulal Ch. Mech & Co., Manab Jyoti Gogoi & Co., Pranab Chetia, M. B. Enterprises, Prosanta Boruah 
Gogoi & Sons Co, Pranjal Construction, Jadumoni Rajkonwar, Biren Borkotoky, Kanai Chetia, Biju Hazarika 
Diganta Gogoi, Prakash Sharma, Chafiang Aran, ,M M Construction Gogoi & Company, H.L. Chanda & Co. 
Aditya Dowarah, Apurba Jyoti Chetia, United Builders, Udeepta Phukan, Suman Construction, O.P Garodia 
Junali Enterprises,  Alimuddin Ahmed, Dulal Dutta ,Tapan Dutta, Global Construction, Shyamal Kumar Gogoi 
G.L.Agarwalla, Ripan Borah, Tama Enterprise, Dutta Enterprise, A P Enterprise, Techno-Chem India, S G 
Construction, Sahabuddin Siddique, Dipen Konwar, Probin Dutta, Ranjan Dutta, Ram Swarup Yadav 
United Construction Company, Gupta & Co, Budheswar Buragohain, Tapan Mantri, MRD Enterprise, Ujjal Baruah 
Sanjeev Mathews, Santosh Garodia, Satyajit Gogoi, Syan Brothers, Kajal Hore, Chitra Ranjan Gogoi, Apurba Lahon 
T.P. Enterprises, Loknath & Compa, Pradeep Kumar Gogoi, Sincon Engineering, Kalyan Enterprise, Hema Gogoi 
Sri Himangshu Deka, Mridul Borah, Chetia Infracon Private Limited, Partha Pratim Sharma, Lakwa Construction & 
Co., Ace Consortium, Hridayananda Konwar, D. J. Construction, Mamu Boruah, Excel Engineering, Najrul Islam 
Tapan Dutta, S.B. Enterprises, Kaniska Gogoi, Sri Amrit Gogoi, Tikheswar Buragohain, Shree Shyam International 
Subanshiri Enterprise, Putul Saikia, Sena Enterprises, ,Kundu & Co Nirman, Baruah & Chutia Enterprise,Binud 
,Kr.Saikia, Gaurav Construction, Indra Gogoi, Bitul Hazarika, L. Borgohain, Thungwa Engineering & Construction 
Pulin Ch.Gogoi, Nirman Bikash, Mintu Saikia, Purna Kanta Sonowal, Prasanta Boruah, Junu Bora, A. M. 
Construction, R.B.Engineering & Infrastructure Pvt.Ltd, Khagen Konch, Sunil Shah, B.K.More, Neog & Sons 
Enterprise, Pranjal Neog, R B Associates, P.K. Kimsing & Sons, Inland Construction Co., Ningru Builders 
Sakhang Ngemu, Baruas' Industries, Pankaj Raidongia, Sunil Hazarika, P.J. Construction, Atwa Enterprises 
Gopal Chetry, Pabitra Saikia, Dharmendra Baruah, Kaushal Sharma, Baba Enterprise, Babar Ali Khan 

2 (Two) Nos. 
 
Lexicon Engineering, J. R Construction & Engineering 

 


